
ENGLISH
Photoelectric sensor 

for Zero Pressure Accumulation (ZPA)
IR Operating instructions

Safety notes
 > Not a safety component in accordance with EU Machinery Directive.
 > Read the operating instructions before commissioning.
 > Connection, mounting, and set up should only to be performed  

by trained specialists.
 > When commissioning, protect the device from moisture and  

contamination.

Correct use
The IR sensor is a photoelectric sensor with integrated logic and optional 
valve for use with accumulation roller conveyors. It utilizes either back-
ground suppression (BGS) or reflex technology and has a unique optical 
configuration that allows product to be detected overhead when the sensor 
is mounted between conveyor rollers. When consecutive IR sensors are 
daisy chained together, their accumulation logic solves Zero Pressure 
Accumulation  
applications on pneumatic or motor driven roller conveyors.

Starting operation
 1   Mounting, electrical & actuator installation: 
  Mounting installation:  

Mount the IR sensor so that the top is positioned in the gap between 
conveyer rollers but below the conveying surface. Refer to Figure 1 and 
make sure that the sensing distance, direction of product flow and 
the minimum distance to the sensor are within sensor specifications. 
Mounting brackets must be ordered separately (www.sick.com). 

  Electrical installation: 
  Daisy chain connection: 

Attach consecutive IR sensors together via the M12 interconnecting 
daisy chain as shown in Drawing B. The female M12 cable attaches 
downstream to the neighboring IR sensor’s male M12 plug. Please 
note that downstream refers to the direction of product flow on the 
conveyor. Ensure that there is no tension in the cables. The female 
M12 connector on the furthest downstream IR sensor cable may be 
used to release product from the discharge zone via PIN 2 or PIN 4  
if slug is present. 

  Power (Figure 3):  
A Class 2 power source is required. Power may be applied to any point 
on the daisy chain: PIN 1 (24 VDC) and PIN 3 (0 VDC). Typically, this 
is done on the ends or at the center of the chain. All IR sensors con-
nected on the daisy chain will be powered.  
Depending on the valve type, it is possible to power approximately 
30 IR sensors when power is supplied at the end of the IR daisy chain 
or 50 IR sensors when powering from the center. Please refer to the 
specifications for further information. 
A power isolator cable (7027723) should be used when multiple 
power supplies are installed on the same daisy chain. The green 
indicating LED will illuminate on each sensor when power is correctly 
supplied. 

  Actuator installation:
  Valve versions
  Connect the valve supply ports to the available compressed air supply 

and connect the output to the desired actuator.
  Air to Brake (AtoB) conveyors are compatible with IR sensors Ax1, Ex1  

and supply air to stop the zone.
  Air to Drive (AtoD) conveyors are compatible with IR sensors Ax0, Ex0 

and exhaust air to stop the zone.
  Note: For the IRT-xxxxC6x, the valve must be supplied separately.
  Motor roller versions: Connect the Q output to the motor roller’s input.
 2   Adjusting the sensor: 
  The IR-Sensor has an 9 turn potentiometer, please handle carefully 

when reaching the end positions. 
  IRT Background Suppression (BGS)
  If the amber LED is illuminated, turn the potentiometer counterclock-

wise until it is off as shown in Figure 2.
  Position the darkest expected target at the maximum distance away 

from the sensor face.
  Turn the potentiometer clockwise as shown in Figure 2 until the amber 

LED illuminates. If it does not illuminate, check the application again 
by referring to Figure 4.

  Remove the target. The amber LED should turn off. If it does not, the 
background is disturbing the application. Check the application again 
by referring to Figure 4.

	 	IRL	Reflex
  Diamond Grade Reflective tape (prefabricated) should be installed at 

max. 1.5 m away from IRL . Align red light spot of IRL on the middle of 
the reflector. Turn sensitivity control to the right until you have reached 
max., LED OFF. Turn sensitivity control back again to the left until LED is 
constant luminously.

 3   Logic functionality: 
  Single accumulation: 

Single accumulation logic stops transfer of product in the upstream 
zone of any two consecutive zones that are detecting product. 
There are two ways to discharge product from the accumulation 
conveyor:

  Single release: 24 VDC is applied to PIN 2 on the female M12  
connector on the furthest downstream IR sensor (discharge zone).  
This zone will then transfer product as long as voltage is supplied. 
Upstream products will automatically transfer product per single 
accumulation logic.

  Block (slug) release: 24 VDC is applied to PIN 4 of any IR sensor  
M12 connector. All zones will transfer product simultaneously as long 
as voltage is applied.

  Single Accumulation w / sleep
  Single accumulation logic stops transfer of product in the upstream 

zone of any two consecutive zones that are detecting product. Sleep 
stops the downstream zone of any two consecutive zones that are not 
detecting products for 9 s. An IR sensor is awoken to transfer product 
when either it or the upstream IR sensor is detecting product or when 
24 VDC is applied to PIN 4 of the male M12 connector.  
Additionally, IR sensors with this logic will transfer product for 9 s after 
power is applied when no product is detected.

  Visit “http://www.sick.com/zonecontrol” for a simulation of the logic 
and more information on ZoneControl products.

Maintenance
SICK photoelectric sensors are maintenance-free.  
We recommend doing the following regularly: 
- clean the external lens surfaces 
- check the screw connections and plug-in connections
No modifications may be made to devices.

More representatives and agencies at www.sick.com ∙ Subject to change 
without notice ∙ The specified product features and technical data do not 

represent any guarantee.
Weitere Niederlassungen finden Sie unter www.sick.com ∙ Irrtümer 

und  Änderungen vorbehalten ∙ Angegebene Produkteigenschaften und 
 technische Daten stellen keine Garantieerklärung dar.
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Please find detailed addresses and additional representatives and agencies in 
all major industrial nations at www.sick.com

Australia
Phone +61 3 9457 0600
Austria
Phone +43 22 36 62 28 8-0
Belgium/Luxembourg
Phone  +32 2 466 55 66
Brazil
Phone +55 11 3215-4900
Canada
Phone +1 905 771 14 44
Czech Republic
Phone +420 2 57 91 18 50
Chile
Phone +56 2 2274 7430
China
Phone +86 20 2882 3600
Denmark
Phone +45 45 82 64 00
Finland
Phone +358-9-2515 800
France
Phone +33 1 64 62 35 00
Gemany
Phone +49 211 5301-301
Hong Kong
Phone +852 2153 6300
Hungary
Phone +36 1 371 2680
India
Phone +91 22 4033 8333
Israel
Phone +972 4 6881000
Italy
Phone +39 02 274341
Japan
Phone +81 3 5309 2112
Malaysia
Phone +6 03 8080 7425
Mexico
Phone +52 472 748 9451
Netherlands
Phone +31 30 2044 000

New Zealand 
Phone +64 9 415 0459
Norway 
Phone +47 67 81 50 00
Poland
Phone +48 22 539 41 00
Romania
Phone +40 356 171 120 
Russia
Phone +7 495 775 05 30
Singapore
Phone +65 6744 3732
Slovakia
Phone +421 482 901201
Slovenia
Phone +386 591 788 49
South Africa
Phone +27 11 472 3733
South Korea
Phone +82 2 786 6321
Spain
Phone +34 93 480 31 00
Sweden
Phone +46 10 110 10 00
Switzerland
Phone +41 41 619 29 39
Taiwan
Phone +886 2 2375-6288
Thailand
Phone +66 2645 0009
Turkey
Phone +90 216 528 50 00
United Arab Emirates
Phone +971 4 88 65 878
United Kingdom
Phone +44 1727 831121
USA
Phone +1 800 325 7425 
Vietnam
Phone +84 945452999
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A MDR Versions: IRx-xxxxC7x, IRx-xxxxC8x and IRx-xxxxC9x  
 9.4mm DIN Valve Connectors: IRx-xxxxC6x
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DEUTSCH
Reflexions-Lichttaster	 

für die staudrucklose Förderung
IR Betriebsanleitung

Sicherheitshinweise
 > Kein Sicherheitsbauteil gemäß EU-Maschinenrichtlinie.
 > Vor der Inbetriebnahme die Betriebsanleitung lesen.
 > Anschluss, Montage und Einstellung nur durch Fachpersonal.
 > Gerät bei Inbetriebnahme vor Feuchte und Verunreinigung schützen.

Bestimmungsgemäße Verwendung
Der IR-Sensor ist ein Lichttaster mit integrierter Logik und optionalem 
Ventil zum Einsatz bei staudrucklosen Förderbändern. Er verfügt entweder 
über Hintergrundausblendung (HGA) oder über Reflextechnologie und ist 
mit einer einzigartigen optischen Konfiguration ausgestattet, welche die 
Overhead-Detektion von Produkten ermöglicht, wenn der Sensor zwischen 
zwei Rollförderern angebracht ist. Die akkumulierte Logik von mehreren 
IR-Sensoren in Reihenschaltung ist die ideale Lösung für staudrucklose 
Beförderungsapplikationen auf Rollenförderern mit Pneumatik- oder 
Motorantrieb.

Inbetriebnahme
 1   Montage,	Elektro-	und	Aktorinstallation:	
  Montage:  

Montieren Sie den IR-Sensor so, dass sich die Oberseite in dem 
Zwischenraum zwischen den Rollförderern, aber unter der Förderfläche 
befindet. Beachten Sie Abbildung 1 und stellen Sie sicher, dass die 
Sensorreichweite, die Richtung des Produktflusses und der Mindest- 
abstand zum Sensor den Sensorspezifikationen entsprechen. Die 
Haltewinkel sind nicht im Lieferumfang enthalten und müssen separat 
bestellt werden (www.sick.com).

  Elektroinstallation: 
  Reihen-Schaltung: 

Schalten Sie die IR-Sensoren über eine M12-Reihenschaltung 
entsprechend Zeichnung B hintereinander. Das weibliche M12-Kabel 
wird stromabwärts an den männlichen M12-Stecker des benach-
barten IR-Sensors angeschlossen. Beachten Sie, dass sich “strom-
abwärts” auf die Richtung des Produktstroms auf dem Förderband 
bezieht. Stellen Sie sicher, dass die Kabel spannungsfrei sind. Der 
weibliche M12-Stecker am letzten IR-Sensorkabel stromabwärts kann 
für die Freigabe des Produkts aus der Ausschleusestation über PIN 2 
oder PIN 4 verwendet werden, falls Block (Slug) vorhanden.

  Stromversorgung (Abbildung 3):  
Es wird eine Stromquelle der Klasse 2 benötigt. Die Stromversorgung 
kann an einen beliebigen Punkt in der Reihenschaltung angeschlos-
sen werden: PIN 1 (24 VDC) und PIN 3 (0 VDC). Für gewöhnlich 
erfolgt dies an den Enden oder in der Mitte der Schaltung. Alle in 
Reihe geschalteten IR-Sensoren werden mit Strom versorgt. Abhän-
gig von der Ventilart können rund 30 IR-Sensoren mit Strom versorgt 
werden, wenn die Stromversorgung am Ende der IR-Reihenschaltung 
angeschlossen wird oder 50 IR-Sensoren, wenn die Stromversorgung 
in der Mitte angebracht wird. Für weitere Informationen, siehe Spezi-
fikation. Wenn an dieselbe Reihenschaltung mehrere Stromquellen 
angeschlossen werden, sollte eine SICK-Verbindungsleitung 
(7027723) verwendet werden. Die grüne LED an jedem Sensor 
leuchtet auf, wenn der Stromanschluss richtig erfolgt ist. 

  Aktorinstallation:
  Ventilversionen
  Schließen Sie die Versorgungsanschlüsse der Ventile an die verfüg-

bare Druckluftversorgung an und verbinden Sie den Ausgang mit dem 
gewünschten Aktor.

  Air-to-Brake (AtoB)-Förderbänder sind mit den IR-Sensoren Ax1 und 
Ex1 kompatibel und führen Luft zu, um den Abschnitt zu stoppen.

  Air-to-Drive (AtoD)-Förderbänder sind mit den IR-Sensoren Ax0 und 
Ex0 kompatibel und geben Luft ab, um den Abschnitt zu stoppen.

  Hinweis: Die Ventile für IRT-P231C63 und IRT-P232C63 sind nicht im 
Lieferumfang enthalten und müssen separat bestellt werden.

Specification IR Sensor

Sensor Sensor Capteur Sensor
General Allgemein Généralités Generalidades
Supply voltage (PIN1, PIN3) Versorgungsspannung (PIN1, PIN3) Tension d‘alimentation (PIN1, PIN3) Tensão de alimentação (PINO1, PINO3) 19.2 … 27.6 VDC 2)  

xC7x, xC8x and xC9x: 10 ... 30 VDC
Current consumption Stromverbrauch Consommation Consumo de corrente < 20 mA @ 24 VDC 3)

Housing material Gehäusematerial Matériau du boîtier Material da carcaça ABS housing; PMMA lens
Circuit protection Schutzschaltungen Circuits de protection Circuitos protetores Short circuit and reverse polarity protected
Ambient operating temperature Betriebsumgebungstemperatur Température ambiante Temperatura ambiente de operação -10 … 55 °C (14 … 131 °F) 3)  

xC7x, xC8x and xC9x: -40 ... 60 °C (-40 ... 140 F)
Storage temperature Lagertemperatur Température de stockage Temperatura de armazenamento -40 ... 75 °C (-40 … 167 °F) 
Approvals / certifications (UL, CSA, CE, RoHS, etc.) Genehmigungen / Zertifizierungen (UL, CSA, CE, RoHS, etc.) Homologations / certifications (UL, CSA, CE, RoHS, etc.) Autorizações / Certificações (UL, CSA, CE, RoHS, etc.) cULus, CE, RoHS
EMC EMC CEM CEM EN 60947-5-2 / EN 61000-6-3

Protection class Schutzklasse Classe de protection Classe de proteção  

Enclosure rating Schutzart Type de protection Tipo de proteção IP65 
xC7x, xC8x, xC9x: IP67

Optics Optik Optique Sistema óptico
Sensing range Schaltabstand Distance de commutation Distância de comutação IRL 60 … 900 mm (2.4 … 35.4 in.)

IRT 250 ... 1500 mm (9.8 ... 59.1 in.)
Light spot diameter Lichtfleckdurchmesser Diamètre de la tache lumineuse Diâmetro do ponto de luz 20 mm @ 500 mm range (0.8"@ 19.7" range)
Light source Lichtquelle Type de source Fonte de luz IRT Infrared 1) 

IRL Visible Red 1) 

Light spot exit angle Lichtfleck-Austrittswinkel Angle de sortie du spot lumineux Ângulo de saída do ponto de luz 7°
Daisy chain Reihenschaltung Branchement en série Conexão	em	série
Outputs (see fig. 3) Ausgänge (siehe Abb. 3) Sorties (voir Fig. 3) Saídas (ver fig. 3)
Logic output type Art des logischen Ausgangs Type de sortie logique Tipo da saída lógica PNP (IRx-Pxxx)

NPN (IRx-Nxxx)
Logic output voltage Spannung am logischen Ausgang Tension de la sortie logique Tensão na saída lógica VS - 0.5V
Logic output maximum switching current Maximaler Schaltstrom am logischen Ausgang Courant max. commuté par la sortie logique Corrente de comutação máxima na saída lógica 100 mA
Logic output switching frequency Maximale Schaltfrequenz am logischen Ausgang Fréquence de commutation max. de la sortie logique Frequência de comutação máxima na saída lógica 250 Hz
Inputs (see fig. 3) Eingänge (siehe Abb. 3) Entrées (voir Fig. 3) Entradas (ver fig. 3)
Logic / Slug (Block) input response time Ansprechzeit Logik / Block (Slug) Einlauf Temps de réponse logique / entrée bloc Tempo de resposta Lógica / Fluxo de entrada em bloco («slug») 2 ms 4) 

Interconnection Netzanschluss Raccordement secteur Conexão à rede elétrica M12; Female connects downstream
Output (Valve versions) Ausgang (Versionen mit Ventil) Sortie (version avec électrovanne) Saída (versões com válvula)
Medium Mittel Moyenne Meio Compressed air, lubricated or unlubricated
Operating mode Betriebsmodus Mode de fonctionnement Modo de operação Ax0, Ex0; Air to Drive (N. C.)

Ax1, Ex1; Air to Brake (N. O.)
Type Typ Type Tipo 3 / 2
Coil rating Spulenwerte Valeurs des bobines Valores de indutor 1.0 W (2.0 W for E3x & E5x)
Port sizes Anschlussgrößen Tailles des raccords Dimensões de conexão A1x; 0.375 "supply, 0.25" output 

E3x; 8 mm supply, 8 mm output
E4x, E5x; 8 mm supply, 4 mm output

Operating pressure range Betriebsdruckbereich Plage de pression de service Faixa de pressão operacional A1x; 0 … 65 psi
E3x, E4x; 2.0 … 8.0 bar
E5x; 4.0 ... 7.0 bar

Output flow rate Durchflussleistung Débit Capacidade de vazão A1x; 1.4 SCFM
E3x; 600 NI / min
E4x, E5x; 20 Nl / min

Exhaust flow rate Entlüftungsleistung Puissance d‘évacuation Capacidade de exaustão de ar A1x; 1.4 SCFM
E3x; 600 NI / min
E4x; 130 Nl / min
E5x; 100 Nl / min

Output	(non-valve	versions) Ausgang (Versionen ohne Ventil) Sortie (version sans électrovanne) Saída (versões sem válvula)
Response time Ansprechzeit Temps de réponse Tempo de reação 2 ms
Voltage Spannung Tension Tensão VS

Output type Art des Ausgangs Type de sortie Tipo de saída PNP
Maximum switching current Maximaler Schaltstrom Intensité max. commutée Corrente de comutação máxima 300 mA
Electric output circuit protection Schutzschaltung am Stromausgang Circuit de protection sur sortie courant Circuito de proteção na saída de corrente Short circuit protected
1) Average service life = 100 000 hours
2) Limits; reverse polarity protected
3) Without load and valve denergized
4) Logic or sensor input to valve energized
5) Sensor only, valve response time not included

1) Durchschnittliche Lebensdauer = 100 000 Stunden
2) Grenzwerte; verpolsicher
3) Ohne Last und bei spannungsfreiem Ventil
4) Logischer oder Sensor-Eingang zum Ventil unter Spannung
5) Nur Sensor, ohne Ansprechzeit des Ventils

1) Durée de vie moyenne = 100 000 heures
2) Seuils ; protection contre l‘inversion de polarité
3) Sans charge et avec électrovanne non alimentée
4) Entrée logique ou capteur vers électrovanne sous tension
5) Uniquement capteur, sans le temps de réponse de l‘électrovanne

1) Vida útil média = 100 000 horas
2) Valores-limite; protegido contra inversão de polaridade
3) Sem carga e com válvula isenta de tensão
4) Entrada lógica ou do sensor à válvula com tensão
5) Somente sensor, sem tempo de resposta da válvula
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Valve Versions: IRx-xxxxA1x, IRx-xxxxE4x, IRx-xxxxE5x
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IRx-P231A10

Code Description

IRx IR = Intelligent Roller, T = Proximity, L = Reflex

xxx-Pxxxxxx PNP / NPN Output

xxx-x23xxxx Type of Logic, see Fig. 3

xxx-xxx1xxx Daisy Chain Length. 1 = 1.2 m / 2 = 2.0 m

xxx-xxxxA1x Output Type, see Fig. A

xxx-xxxxxx0 Valve: 0 = Air to Drive (N.C.) 1 = Air to Brake (N.O.) 
MDR: 3 = HIGH to Drive 4 = HIGH to Brake

 5  Typecode Example / Beispiel Typenschlüssel:

1  Potentiometer will be turned either counterclockwise or  
clockwise depending on the instructions

2  The amber LED illuminates when a target is detected within the 
sensing range.  When flashing a target is being detected, but 
only with a marginal signal.

3  The green LED illuminates when power is on

  Rollenförderer mit Motorantrieb: Schließen Sie den Ausgang Q an 
den Eingang des Motorförderers an.

 2   Einstellung des Sensors: 
  Der IR-Sensor verfügt über ein Potentiometer mit 9 Umdrehungen. 

Bitte gehen Sie beim Erreichen der Endpositionen vorsichtig damit um. 
  IRT Hintergrundausblendung (HGA)
  Wenn die gelbe LED leuchtet, drehen Sie das Potentiometer wie in 

Abbildung 2 gegen den Uhrzeigersinn, bis er aus ist.
  Positionieren Sie das dunkelste Target im maximalen Abstand zur 

Sensorfläche. 
  Drehen Sie das Potentiometer, wie in Abbildung 2 dargestellt, im 

Uhrzeigersinn, bis die gelbe LED aufleuchtet. Wenn diese nicht 
aufleuchtet, überprüfen Sie die Applikation noch einmal anhand von 
Abbildung 4.

  Entfernen Sie das Target. Die gelbe LED sollte nun ausgehen. Ist dies 
nicht der Fall, so wird die Applikation durch den Hintergrund gestört. 
Überprüfen Sie die Applikation erneut entsprechend Abbildung 4.

	 	IRL	Reflex
  Diamond Grade Reflexionsfolie (vorgefertigt) sollte in einer Entfernung 

von maximal 1,5 m zu dem IRL angebracht werden. Den roten 
Lichtfleck des IRL direkt auf die Mitte des Reflektors ausrichten. Die 
Empfindlichkeitssteuerung nach rechts drehen, bis Max. erreicht ist, 
LED AUS. Anschließend die Empfindlichkeitssteuerung wieder nach 
links drehen, bis die LED fortlaufend leuchtet.

 3   Logische Funktion: 
  Einzelanlauflogik: 

Die Einzelanlauflogik stoppt den Stromaufwärts-Transfer des Produkts 
von zwei aufeinander folgenden Abschnitten, die das Produkt erken-
nen. Das Produkt kann auf zwei Weisen vom staudrucklosen Förderer 
entnommen werden: 

  Einzelabzug: PIN 2 des weiblichen M12-Steckers am letzten IR-
Sensor stromabwärts (Entnahmebereich) wird mit 24 VDC versorgt. 
Dieser Abschnitt transportiert das Produkt so lange weiter, wie Span-
nung zugeführt wird. Die Produkte stromaufwärts werden automatisch 
nach der Einzelanlauflogik transportiert. 

  Blockweise (Slug-)Entnahme: PIN 4 des M12-Steckers eines IR-
Sensors wird mit 24 VDC versorgt. Alle Abschnitte transportieren das 
Produkt gleichzeitig so lange weiter, wie Spannung zugeführt wird. 

  Einzelanlauflogik	mit	Sleepfunktion
  Die Einzelanlauflogik stoppt den Stromaufwärts-Transfer des Produkts 

von zwei aufeinander folgenden Abschnitten, die das Produkt erken-
nen. Die Sleepfunktion stoppt den Stromabwärts-Abschnitt von zwei 
aufeinander folgenden Abschnitten, welche das Produkt 9 s lang 
nicht erkennen. Ein IR-Sensor wird dazu veranlasst, das Produkt zu 
befördern, wenn entweder dieser oder der stromaufwärts befindliche 
IR-Sensor das Produkt erkennt oder wenn PIN 4 des männlichen  
M12-Steckers mit 24 VDC versorgt wird. Zusätzlich transportieren  
IR-Sensoren mit dieser Logik das Produkt 9 s lang nach der Strom-
zuführung, wenn kein Produkt erkannt wird. 

  Eine Simulation der Logik und weitere Informationen zu den ZoneCon-
trol-Produkten finden Sie unter “http://www.sick.com/zonecontrol”. 

Wartung
SICK-Lichtschranken sind wartungsfrei.  
Wir empfehlen, in  regelmäßigen Abständen 
– die optischen Grenzflächen zu reinigen, 
– Verschraubungen und Steckverbindungen zu überprüfen.
Veränderungen an Geräten dürfen nicht vorgenommen werden.



FRANÇAIS
Détecteurs	reflex		

pour une accumulation sans pression (ZPA)
IR manuel d’utilisations

Remarques relatives à la sécurité
 > Il ne s’agit pas d’un composant de sécurité conformément à la  

Directive CE sur les machines.
 > Lire le manuel d’utilisation avant la mise en service.
 > Faire effectuer le raccordement, le montage et le réglage uniquement 

par un personnel spécialisé.
 > Protéger l’appareil de l’humidité et des impuretés lors de la mise  

en service.

Utilisation conforme
Le capteur IR est un capteur photoélectrique avec logique intégrée et 
électrovanne optionnelle destiné à être utilisé dans les convoyeurs à ac-
cumulation à rouleaux. Il dispose d'une élimination d'arrière-plan (EAP) ou 
d'une technologie de réflexion et est équipé d'une configuration optique 
unique qui permet la détection aérienne des produits lorsque le capteur 
se trouve entre deux convoyeurs à rouleaux. Lorsque plusieurs capteurs 
IR sont montés en cascade, leur logique interne permet de résoudre les 
applications d’accumulation sans pression sur des convoyeurs à rouleaux 
commandés par air comprimé ou par moteur électrique. 

Mise en service
 1   Montage et installation électrique de l’actionneur : 
  Montage, installation :  

Monter le capteur IR de sorte que la face supérieure soit positionnée 
dans l’espace entre les rouleaux, mais sous la surface de convoyage. 
Vérifier, par rapport à la Fig. 1, que la distance de détection, le sens 
du défilement du produit et la distance minimale du capteur sont dans 
les spécifications du capteur. Les équerres de montage doivent être 
commandées séparément (www.sick.com) 

  Installation électrique : 
  Câblage en cascade : 

Relier ensemble les capteurs IR en cascade via la connectique M12, 
tel que montré sur le schéma B. Le câble avec connecteur femelle 
M12 du capteur aval est relié au connecteur mâle du capteur IR 
suivant. Noter que le mot aval se réfère au sens des produits sur le 
convoyeur. Assurez-vous qu’il n’y a pas de tension dans les câbles. Le 
connecteur M12 du capteur aval le plus éloigné peut être utilisé pour 
dégager un produit de la zone d’accumulation via la borne 2 ou la 
borne 4 s’il y a présence d’un bloc de produits.

  Alimentation	(figure	3)	:  
Une source d’alimentation classe 2 est nécessaire. L’alimentation peut 
être appliquée en n’importe quel point de la cascade de capteurs : PIN 
1 (24 VCC) et PIN 3 (0 VCC). En général la cascade de capteurs est 
alimentée au milieu ou en fin de chaîne. Tous les capteurs IR connec-
tés sur la cascade sont alimentés. En fonction du type d’électrovanne, 
il est possible d’alimenter jusqu’à 30 capteurs IR si l’alimentation 
est branchée à la fin de la cascade, ou 50 capteurs si l’alimentation 
est branchée au milieu de la cascade de capteurs. Pour toute 
information complémentaire, se référer aux spécifications. Un câble 
d’alimentation à séparation (7027723) doit être utilisé lorsque plus-
ieurs alimentations sont installées sur la même cascade de capteurs. 
Le voyant à DEL verte s’allume sur chaque capteur lorsque  
il est correctement alimenté.

  Installation de l’actionneur :
  Versions à électrovanne
  Raccorder les entrées d’air des électrovannes sur le réseau d’air 

comprimé et raccorder les sorties sur les actionneurs souhaités.
  Les capteurs IR Ax1, Ex1, sont compatibles avec les convoyeurs à frein 

pneumatique et fournissent l’air pour arrêter la zone d’accumulation.
  Les capteurs IR Ax0, Ex0, sont compatibles avec les convoyeurs à 

commande pneumatique et laissent échapper l’air pour arrêter la zone 
d’accumulation.

  Nota : l’électrovanne doit être fournie séparément pour les modèles 
IRT-P231C63 et IRT-P232C63.

  Versions	à	rouleaux	motorisés	:	raccorder la sortie Q à l’entrée du 
rouleau motorisé.

 2   Réglage du capteur : 
  Le capteur IR possède un potentiomètre à 9 tours à manipuler avec 

précautions lorsqu’on atteint les positions finales. 
	 	Élimination	d'arrière-plan	IRT	(EAP)
  Lorsque la LED jaune s'allume, tournez le potentiomètre dans le 

sens anti-horaire, comme dans l'illustration 2, jusqu'à ce qu'elle 
s'éteigne.

  Placez la cible la plus sombre à la distance maximale de la surface de 
détection. 

  Tournez le potentiomètre dans le sens horaire, comme dans 
l'illustration 2, jusqu'à ce que la LED jaune s'allume. Si elle ne 
s'allume pas, vérifiez à nouveau l'application à l'aide de l'illustration 
4.

  Éloignez la cible. La LED jaune doit maintenant s'éteindre. Si ce n'est 
pas le cas, l'application sera perturbée par l'arrière-plan. Vérifiez à 
nouveau l'application avec l'illustration 4.

	 	IRL	Reflex
  Posez la bande réflecteur Diamond Grade (préassemblée) à une 

distance maximale de 1,5 m par rapport à l'IRL. Positionnez le spot 
lumineux rouge de l'IRL directement au milieu du réflecteur. Tournez 
la commande de sensibilité vers la droite jusqu'à ce que max. soit 
atteint et la LED s'éteigne. Puis, tournez la commande de sensibilité 
vers la gauche jusqu'à ce que la LED s'allume en continu. 

 3   Fonctionnalité logique : 
  Accumulation simple : 

La simple logique d’accumulation stoppe le transfert du produit dans la 
zone amont de deux zones consécutives qui détectent le produit. Il y a 
deux solutions pour évacuer un produit du convoyeur à accumulation : 

  Sortie simple : Du 24 VCC est envoyé sur la PIN 2 du connecteur 
femelle M12 du capteur IR le plus en aval (zone de déchargement). 
Cette zone va transférer les produits aussi longtemps que cette tension 
est appliquée. Les produits en amont seront transférés automatique-
ment par simple logique d’accumulation.

  Sortie en bloc : Du 24 VCC est appliqué sur la PIN 4 de chaque  
connecteur M12 de capteur IR. Toutes les zones vont transférer  
les produits simultanément aussi longtemps que cette tension  
est appliquée. 

  Accumulation simple « réveil » / veille”
  La simple logique d’accumulation stoppe le transfert du produit dans 

la zone amont de deux zones consécutives qui détectent le produit. En 
mode « veille », la zone aval de deux zones consécutives, qui n’ont pas 
détecté de produit pendant 9 s, s’arrête. Un capteur IR est « réveillé » 
pour transférer un produit si lui ou le capteur IR amont détecte un produit 
ou si du 24 VCC est appliqué sur la PIN 4 du connecteur mâle M12. En 
outre, les capteurs IR ayant cette logique vont transférer les produits 
pendant 9 s après la mise sous tension lorsqu’aucun produit n’est 
détecté.

  Aller sur le site « http://www.sick.com/zonecontrol » pour voir une 
simulation de cette logique ainsi que plus d’informations sur le 
contrôle de zones d’accumulation. 

PORTUGUÊS
Sensor	de	luz	de	reflexão	 

para a Acumulação de Pressão Zero (APZ)
IR	instruções	de	operação

Notas de segurança
 > Os componentes de segurança não se encontram em conformidade 

com a Diretiva Europeia de Máquinas.
 > Ler as instruções de operação antes da colocação em funcionamento.
 > A conexão, a montagem e o ajuste devem ser executados somente  

por pessoal técnico qualificado.
 > Durante o funcionamento, manter o aparelho protegido contra  

impurezas e umidade.

Especificações de uso
O sensor IR (infravermelho) é um sensor fotoelétrico com lógica integrada 
e válvula opcional destinado à utilização com esteiras transportadoras de 
acumulação. Ele dispõe de supressão do fundo (SF) ou de tecnologia de re-
flexão e está equipado com uma configuração óptica exclusiva que permite 
a detecção de produtos pela parte superior quando o sensor está instalado 
entre duas esteiras rolantes. Quando sensores infravermelhos consecutivos 
são encadeados em série, sua lógica de acumulação resolve as aplicações 
de Acumulação de Pressão Zero em esteiras transportadoras pneumáticas 
ou acionadas por motor. 

Colocação em funcionamento
 1  	Montagem,	instalação	elétrica	e	do	atuador:	
  Montagem:  

Monte o sensor IR de forma que sua parte superior esteja posicio-
nada no espaço entre os roletes transportadores, porém abaixo da 
superfície de transporte. Consulte a figura 1 e certifique-se de que 
a distância de detecção, a direção de fluxo do produto e a distância 
mínima até o sensor correspondam às especificações do sensor. As 
braçadeiras de montagem devem ser encomendadas separadamente 
(www.sick.com). 

 	Instalação	elétrica:	
  Conexão	por	encadeamento	em	série: 

Interconecte os sensores IR consecutivos em série através do conector 
M12 como mostra o desenho B. O cabo M12 fêmea conecta-se à 
jusante com o plugue do M12 macho do sensor IR adjacente. Observe 
que «à jusante» se refere ao sentido de fluxo do produto na esteira 
transportadora. Certifique-se de que os cabos estejam desenergi-
zados. O conector M12 fêmea do sensor IR mais afastado à jusante 
pode ser usado para liberar o produto da zona de descarga através do 
PINO 2 ou do PINO 4, se houver a presença de blocos («slug»).

  Alimentação	(figura	3):  
É necessária uma fonte de alimentação da Classe 2. A alimentação 
pode ser aplicada em qualquer ponto do encadeamento em série: 
PINO 1 (24 VCC) e PINO 3 (0 VCC). Normalmente, isto é feito nas ex-
tremidades ou no centro da cadeia. Todos os sensores IR conectados 
no encadeamento em série recebem a alimentação. Dependendo do 
tipo de válvula, é possível alimentar aproximadamente 30 sensores IR 
com o suprimento da alimentação na extremidade do encadeamento 
em série, ou 50 sensores IR, com a alimentação no centro. Para mais 
informações, consulte as especificações. Recomenda-se usar um 
cabo de alimentação isolado (7027723), quando houver várias fontes 
de alimentação instaladas no mesmo encadeamento em série. Se a 
alimentação estiver funcionando corretamente, o LED verde acenderá 
em cada sensor. 

 	Instalação	do	atuador:
  Versões para válvulas
  Conecte as portas de entrada da válvula com o sistema de ar com-

primido e depois, conecte a saída com o atuador desejado.
  Os sistemas transportadores do tipo «Air to Brake - AtoB» (parada com 

ar) são compatíveis com os sensores IR Ax1, Ex1 e fornecem ar para 
parar a zona.

  Os sistemas transportadores do tipo «Air to Drive - AtoD» (aciona-
mento com ar) são compatíveis com os sensores IR Ax0, Ex0 e retiram 
o ar para parar a zona.

  Observação:	A válvula deve ser encomendada separadamente para  
o IRT-P231C63 e o IRT-P232C63.

  Versões para roletes com motor: Conecte a saída Q com a entrada 
do rolete acionado por motor.

 2   Ajuste do sensor:
  O sensor IR possui um potenciômetro de 9 voltas; manuseie-o com 

cuidado ao atingir as posições de fim-de-curso. 
	 	Supressão	do	fundo	IRT	(SF)
  Quando o LED amarelo está aceso, gire o potenciômetro no sentido 

anti-horário como mostrado na figura 2, até que ele esteja desligado.
  Posicione o ponto de foco mais escuro na distância máxima em 

relação à superfície do sensor. 
  Gire o potenciômetro no sentido horário como mostrado na figura 2, 

até que o LED amarelo se acenda. Se este não se acender, verifique 
novamente a aplicação com base na figura 4.

  Remova o ponto de foco. O LED amarelo deve se apagar. Se não 
apagar, a aplicação é prejudicada pelo fundo. Verifique a aplicação 
novamente conforme a figura 4.

	 	IRL	Reflex
  A fita refletiva Diamond Grade (pré-fabricada) deve ser instalada a 

uma distância máxima de 1,5 m do IRL. Direcionar o ponto de luz 
vermelho do IRL diretamente no centro do refletor. Girar o controle 
da sensibilidade para a direita até atingir Máx. LED APAGADO. Em 
seguida, girar o controle da sensibilidade novamente para a esquerda 
até o LED estar aceso continuamente.

 3  Funcionalidade lógica: 
  Acumulação	simples: 

A lógica de acumulação simples para a transferência do produto na 
zona à montante de duas zonas consecutivas quaisquer, onde estiver 
havendo a detecção do produto. Existem duas possibilidades de 
descarregar o produto da esteira transportadora de acumulação: 

  Liberação simples: São aplicados 24 VCC no PINO 2 do conector 
M12 fêmea do sensor IR à jusante mais afastado (zona de descarga). 
Esta zona, então, irá transferir o produto, enquanto a tensão estiver 
sendo aplicada. Os produtos à montante serão automaticamente 
transferidos pela lógica de acumulação simples. 

  Liberação em bloco («slug»): São aplicados 24 VCC no PINO 4 do 
conector M12 de qualquer sensor IR. Todas as zonas irão transferir o 
produto simultaneamente, enquanto a tensão estiver sendo aplicada. 

  Acumulação	simples	com	modo	de	repouso
  A lógica de acumulação simples para a transferência do produto 

na zona à montante de duas zonas consecutivas quaisquer, onde 
estiver havendo a detecção do produto. O modo de repouso para 
a zona à jusante de duas zonas consecutivas quaisquer, onde não 
estiver havendo a detecção de produtos, por 9 s. Um sensor IR é 

ITALIANO
Fotocellula	a	riflessione	 

per accumulo senza pressione (ZPA)
IR struzioni d’uso

Avvertenze sulla sicurezza
 > Nessun componente di sicurezza conformemente alla direttiva  

macchine UE.
 > Prima della messa in funzione leggere le istruzioni d’uso.
 > Allacciamento, montaggio e regolazione solo a cura di personale  

tecnico specializzato.
 > Alla messa in funzione proteggere l’apparecchio dall’umidità  

e dalla sporcizia.

Impiego conforme agli usi previsti
Il sensore IR è un sensore fotoelettrico con logica integrata e valvola 
opzionale da utilizzare con trasportatori a rulli ad accumulo. Dispone di 
soppressione di sfondo (BGS) o di tecnologia reflex ed è dotato di una 
configurazione ottica unica nel suo genere, che consente il rilevamento 
overhead dei prodotti se il sensore viene montato tra due rulliere. Se  
sensori consecutivi IR sono collegati a cascata, la rispettiva logica di  
accumulo applica le funzioni di accumulo senza pressione su trasportatori 
a rulli pneumatici o motorizzati. 

Messa in funzione
 1   Installazione di montaggio, elettrica e degli attuatori:
  Installazione di montaggio:  

Montare il sensore IR in modo che la parte superiore sia posizionata 
nello spazio tra i rulli del trasportatore, ma sempre sotto la superficie 
di trasporto. Fare riferimento alla Figura 1 e assicurarsi che la distanza 
di rilevamento, la direzione del flusso di prodotto e la distanza minima 
dal sensore siano conformi alle specifiche del sensore. Le staffe di 
montaggio devono essere ordinate separatamente (www.sick.com). 

 Installazione elettrica:
  Collegamento a cascata: 

Collegare i sensori IR consecutivi tramite l’interconnessione a cascata 
M12, come mostrato nel disegno B. Il cavo con connettore femmina 
M12 viene collegato a valle con il connettore maschio M12 del 
sensore IR adiacente. Si prega di notare che il collegamento a valle 
si riferisce alla direzione del flusso di prodotto sul trasportatore. As-
sicurarsi che i cavi siano privi di tensione. Il connettore femmina M12 
del cavo del sensore IR più lontano collegato a cascata può essere 
utilizzato per rilasciare il prodotto dalla zona di scarico tramite il PIN 2 
o il PIN 4 se è presente uno scivolo. 

  Potenza (Figura 3):  
É richiesta la classe 2 di potenza. La potenza può essere applicata in 
ciascun punto del collegamento a cascata: PIN 1 (24 VDC) e PIN 3  
(0 VDC). Generalmente avviene alla fine o al centro della catena 
di sensori. Tutti i sensori IR collegati a catena sono alimentati con 
corrente. In funzione del tipo di valvola è possibile alimentare circa 
30 sensori IR se l’energia è fornita alla fine della catena di sensori IR 
collegati a cascata o dopo 50 sensori IR se l’alimentazione è centrale. 
Si prega di fare riferimento alle specifiche tecniche per maggiori 
informazioni. Un cavo isolatore sotto tensione (7027723) deve essere 
utilizzato se sono installati alimentatori elettrici multipli nella stessa 
catena di sensori collegati a cascata. Il LED indicatore verde si il-
lumina in ciascun sensore se l’alimentazione avviene in modo corretto.

 Installazione attuatori:
  Versioni valvole
  Collegare le porte di alimentazione valvole all’alimentazione di aria 

compressa disponibile e collegare l’uscita all’attuatore desiderato.
  I nastri trasportatori pneumatici Air to Brake (AtoB) sono compatibili 

con i sensori IR Ax1, Ex1 e frenano introducendo aria.
  I nastri trasportatori pneumatici Air to Drive (AtoD) sono compatibili 

con i sensori IR Ax0, Ex0 e azionano espellendo aria.
  Nota: per i modelli IRT-P231C63 e IRT-P232C63 la valvola deve  

essere fornita separatamente.
  Versioni a rulli motorizzati: collegare l’uscita Q all’ingresso dei rulli 

motorizzati.
 2   Regolazione del sensore:
  Il sensore IR ha un potenziometro a 9 giri; si prega di maneggiarlo con 

cautela quando si raggiungono le posizioni estreme.
 IRT soppressione di sfondo (BGS) 
  Quando il LED giallo è acceso, ruotare il potenziometro in senso 

antiorario come nell'immagine 2 fino a spegnerlo.
  Posizionare l'elemento da rilevare più scuro alla massima distanza 

dalla superficie sensore. 
  Ruotare il potenziometro in senso orario come nell'immagine 2 fino 

a quando il LED giallo si accende. Se non si accende, ricontrollare 
l'applicazione in base all'immagine 4.

  Rimuovere l'elemento da rilevare. Il LED giallo dovrebbe spegnersi. 
Se ciò non avvenisse, significa che l'applicazione è disturbata dallo 
sfondo. Ricontrollare ancora l'applicazione in base all'immagine 4.

	 	IRL	Reflex
  Il riflettore adesivo Diamond Grade (preconfezionato) deve essere  

posizionato a una distanza di massimo 1,5 m da IRL. Orientare il 
punto luminoso rosso di IRL direttamente al centro del riflettore. 
Ruotare verso destra la regolazione della sensibilità fino a raggiungere 
Max., LED OFF. Successivamente non ruotare la regolazione della 
sensibilità finché il LED è acceso fisso.

 3   Funzione logica: 
  Accumulo singolo: La logica di accumulo singolo ferma il trasferi-

mento del prodotto nella zona a monte ogni due zone consecutive che 
rilevano il prodotto. Esistono due modi per scaricare il prodotto dal 
trasportatore ad accumulo: 

  Rilascio singolo: Applicazione di corrente 24 VDC al PIN 2 del con-
nettore femmina M12 del sensore IR a monte più lontano (zona di 
scarico). Questa zona trasferirà poi il prodotto quando sarà alimentata 
corrente. I prodotti a monte verranno trasferiti automaticamente 
secondo la logica di trasferimento prodotti tramite logica di accumulo 
singolo. 

  Rilascio a blocchi (scivolo): Applicazione di corrente 24 VDC al PIN 4 
di ciascun connettore M12 dei sensorie IR. Tutte le zone trasferiranno 
poi i prodotti simultaneamente quando sarà alimentata corrente. 

  Accumulo singolo con funzione w / sleep

ESPAÑOL
Sensor	de	luz	de	reflexión	

para Acumulación con Presión Cero (ZPA)
IR instrucciones de servicio

Indicaciones de seguridad
 > No se trata de un componente de seguridad según la Directiva  

de máquinas de la UE.
 > Lea las instrucciones de servicio antes de efectuar la puesta en  

funcionamiento.
 > La conexión, el montaje y el ajuste deben ser efectuados  

exclusivamente por técnicos especialistas.
 > Proteja el equipo contra la humedad y la suciedad durante la puesta  

en funcionamiento.

Uso conforme a lo previsto
El sensor de infrarrojos es un sensor fotoeléctrico con lógica integrada y 
válvula opcional para su uso con transportadores de rodillos de acumu-
lación. Utiliza supresión de fondo o tecnología de reflexión y equipa una 
configuración óptica única que permite detectar productos situados en un 
plano superior cuando el sensor está montado entre dos transportadores 
de rodillos. Cuando se conectan en cadena varios sensores de infrarrojos 
consecutivos, su lógica de acumulación constituye una solución para las 
aplicaciones de Acumulación con Presión Cero en transportadores de rodil-
los neumáticos o motorizados. 

Puesta en funcionamiento
 1   Montaje e instalación eléctrica y del actuador:
  Montaje:  

Monte el sensor de infrarrojos de manera que la parte superior esté 
situada en el espacio entre los rodillos del transportador, por debajo 
de la superficie de transporte. Consulte la Figura 1 y asegúrese de que 
la distancia de detección, la dirección de avance del producto y la 
distancia mínima al sensor cumplen las especificaciones del sensor. 
Los soportes de montaje se solicitan por separado (www.sick.com). 

  Instalación eléctrica: 
  Conexión	en	cadena: 

Conecte los sensores de infrarrojos en cadena mediante la conexión 
M12, tal como se muestra en el Esquema B. El cable M12 hembra se 
conecta aguas abajo al conector macho M12 del sensor de infrarrojos 
siguiente. Tenga en cuenta que «aguas abajo» hace referencia a la 
dirección de avance del producto en el transportador. Asegúrese de 
que no haya tensión en los cables. El conector M12 hembra del último 
sensor de infrarrojos situado aguas abajo puede utilizarse para liberar 
el producto desde la zona de descarga a través del PIN 2 o del PIN 4 si 
se forma un bloqueo (slug). 

  Alimentación (Figura 3):  
Se requiere una fuente de alimentación de Clase 2. La alimentación 
puede suministrarse en cualquier punto de la conexión en cadena:  
PIN 1 (24 V CC) y PIN 3 (0 V CC). Lo normal es que venga realizada 
en los extremos o en el centro de la cadena. Todos los sensores de 
infrarrojos conectados en cadena recibirán alimentación. Depen-
diendo del tipo de válvula, es posible alimentar aproximadamente 
30 sensores de infrarrojos desde el extremo o 50 sensores desde el 
centro. Consulte las especificaciones para obtener más información. 
Debe utilizarse un cable de aislamiento (7027723) cuando existan 
varias fuentes de alimentación instaladas en la misma cadena. El 
LED indicador verde se iluminará en todos los sensores si reciben 
alimentación correctamente. 

  Instalación de los actuadores:
  Versiones con válvula
  Conecte los puertos de alimentación de la válvula al suministro de 

aire comprimido disponible y, a continuación, conecte la salida al 
actuador deseado.

  Los transportadores con frenos de aire comprimido (Air to Brake, 
AtoB) son compatibles con los sensores de infrarrojos Ax1 y Ex1 y 
suministran aire para detener la zona.

  Los transportadores accionados por aire comprimido (Air to Drive, 
AtoD) son compatibles con los sensores de infrarrojos Ax0 y Ex0 y 
dejan escapar el aire para detener la zona.

  Nota: La válvula para IRT-P231C63 y para IRT-P232C63 se suministra 
por separado.

  Versiones con rodillos motorizados: Conecte la salida Q a la entrada 
del rodillo motorizado.

 2   Ajuste del sensor: 
  El sensor de infrarrojos tiene un potenciómetro de 9 posiciones. 

Manipúlelo con cuidado cuando llegue a las posiciones finales.
  IRT supresión de fondo
  Si el LED amarillo se ilumina, gire el potenciómetro en sentido con-

trario al de las agujas del reloj hasta que se apague, como muestra la 
figura 2.

  Posicione el objeto más oscuro a la máxima distancia con respecto a 
la superficie del sensor. 

  Gire el potenciómetro en el sentido de las agujas del reloj hasta que 
el LED amarillo se ilumine, como se muestra en la figura 2. Si no se 
ilumina, compruebe la aplicación una vez más con la ayuda de la 
figura 4.

  Retire el objeto. El LED amarillo debería ahora apagarse. Si no es así, 
la supresión de fondo está perturbando la aplicación. Compruebe la 
aplicación de nuevo como se muestra en la figura 4.

	 	IRL	Reflex
  La lámina de reflexión “Diamond Grade” (prefabricada) debe in-

stalarse a una distancia máxima de 1,5 m con respecto al IRL. Orien-
tar el spot rojo del IRL justo al centro del reflector. Girar el mando de la 
sensibilidad hacia la derecha hasta su máximo; el LED SE APAGARÁ. 
A continuación, girar el mando de la sensibilidad nuevamente hacia la 
izquierda hasta que el LED esté constantemente iluminado.

 3   Funcionalidad lógica: 
  Acumulación simple: 

La lógica de acumulación simple detiene la transferencia del producto 
en la zona aguas arriba de dos zonas consecutivas cualesquiera que 
detecten el producto. Existen dos modos de descargar el producto del 
transportador de acumulación: 

中文

反射式光电扫描仪
用于零压力累积（ZPA）

IR 操作规程

安全须知
 > 本设备非欧盟机械指令中定义的安全部件。
 > 调试前请阅读操作规程。
 > 仅允许由专业人员进行接线、安装和设置。
 > 调试时应防止设备受潮或脏污。

正确使用须知
红外传感器是一种光电传感器，集成了逻辑和选配阀，用于配合累积滚筒式传
送机使用。它具有背景抑制功能（HGA）或反射技术，并配备独一无二的可视
化配置，可在传感器安装于两个滚筒输送机之间时实现产品的上方探测。当连
续红外传感器以菊花链形式连接在一起时，其累积逻辑可实现气动或电机驱动
滚筒传送机上的零压力累积应用。

调试
 1   支架、电气和激励元件安装：
  支架安装：  

安装红外传感器时，确保顶部定位在传送机滚筒空隙之间，同时低于传
送表面。参见图 1，确保传感距离、产品流方向以及与传感器的最小距
离符合传感器规格。固定架必须单独订购（请访问 www.sick.com）。

  电气安装： 
  菊花链连接： 

通过 M12 互连菊花链将连续红外传感器连接在一起，如图 B 所示。凹
陷 M12 电缆连接下游至相邻红外传感器的凸起 M12 插头上。请注意，
下游指传送机上产品流的方向。确保电缆未张紧。下游最远端红外传感
器电缆上的凹陷 M12 接头可用于通过 PIN 2 或 PIN 4 将产品从释放区释
放（如果存在阻断 （Slug））。  

  电力（图 3）：  
需要采用 Class 2 电源。菊花链上的任何一点均可通电。PIN 1（24 
VDC) 和 PIN 3（0 VDC）。一般而言，会在菊花链的终端或中心进行本
操作。菊花链上的所有已连接传感器均将通电。根据阀类型，在红外菊
花链终端通电时，可对 30 个红外传感器供电；在中心通电时，可对 50 
个红外传感器供电。更多信息，请参见规格。在同一菊花链上安装多个
电源时，应使用一根电力绝缘电缆（7027723）。正确通电后，每个传
感器上的绿色指示 LED 将亮起。  

  激励元件安装：
  阀型
  将阀气源端口连接至可用压缩空气气源，并将输出连接至所需的激励元

件。
  空气至制动（AtoB）传送机兼容红外传感器 Ax1 和 Ex1，并供应空气以

停止区域。
  空气至驱动（AtoD）传送机兼容红外传感器 Ax0 和 Ex0，并排出空气以

停止区域。
  提示：对于 IRT-P231C63 和 IRT-P232C63，阀必须单独供气。
  电机滚筒型：连接 Q 输出至电机滚筒输入。
 2   调节传感器：
  红外传感器有一个 9 旋电位计，在到达终端位置时，请小心操作。
 IRT 背景抑制功能（HGA）
  如果黄色 LED 亮起，请如图 2 所示沿逆时针方向旋转电位计，直到它熄

灭。
  请定位传感器表面最大距离中的最暗目标。 
  请如图 2 所示沿顺时针方向旋转电位计，直到黄色 LED 亮起。如果此灯

未亮，请按照图 4 再次检查应用。
  请移除目标。现在，黄色 LED 应熄灭。若非如此，则应用受到背景干

扰。请根据图 4 重新检查应用。
  IRL 反射
  钻石级反光膜（预制）应在与 IRL 的最大距离 1.5 m 内安装。请将 IRL 

的红色光点直接对准反射器中央。请向右旋转灵敏度控制器，直到最
大，LED 熄灭。然后再次向左旋转灵敏度控制器，直至 LED 持续亮起。

 3   逻辑功能： 
  单独累积： 

单独累积逻辑停止在任意两个正在检测产品的连续区域的上游区域传送
产品。有两种从累积传送机释放产品的方法：

  单独释放： 在最远端的下游红外传感器（释放区）凹陷 M12 接头的  
PIN 2 上应用 24 VDC。之后只要电压保持，该区域将持续传送产品。 
每次单独累积逻辑将导致上游产品自动传送产品。

  阻断（Slug / Block）释放： 在任意红外传感器 M12 接头的 PIN 4  
上应用 24 VDC。之后只要电压保持，所有区域将同时传送产品。

  带休眠模式的单独累积
  单独累积逻辑停止在任意两个正在检测产品的连续区域的上游区域传送

产品。休眠停止任何任意两个 9 秒时间内未检测到产品的连续区域的下
游区域。在检测产品或 24 VDC 应用至凸起 M12 接头 PIN 4 上时，红外
传感器或其上游红外传感器将被唤醒以传送产品。此外，如果未检测到
产品，具备本逻辑的红外传感器将在通电后 9 秒内传送产品。 

  访问 “http://www.sick.com/zonecontrol”，以了解逻辑仿真和有关 
ZoneControl 产品的更多信息。

保养
SICK 光电开关无需保养。我们建议，定期： 
- 清洁镜头检测面  
- 检查螺丝接头和插头连接。
不得对设备进行任何改装。

日本語

反射形光電スイッチ
ゼロプレッシャアキュムレーション（ZPA）

IR 取扱説明書

安全上の注意事項
 > 本製品は EU 機械指令の要件を満たす安全コンポーネントではありま

せん。
 > 使用を開始する前に取扱説明書をお読みください。
 > 接続、取付けおよび設定できるのは専門技術者に限ります。
 > 装置を使用開始する際には、濡れたり汚れたりしないように保護して

ください。

使用目的
赤外線センサは、アキュムレーションローラコンベヤとの使用に適したロジ
ックおよびオプションバルブ一体型の光電センサです。これは、背景抑制 
（BGS）または反射技術を採用し、独自の光学構成を搭載しています。これ
により、センサが2つのローラコンベアの間に取り付けられている場合に製
品のオーバーヘッド検出を行うことができます。連続的に赤外線センサがデ
イジーチェーン接続されている場合、これらのアキュムレーションロジック
が、空気圧式またはモータ駆動式のローラコンベヤにおけるゼロプレッシャ
アキュムレーションを制御します。

使用開始
 1   取付け、電気的接続およびアクチュエータ設置：
  取付設置：  

赤外線センサは、最上部が搬送ローラ間の隙間に位置するように、搬
送面の下部に取り付けます。図1を参照して、検出距離、製品の搬送フ
ロー方向、およびセンサへの最低距離が、センサ仕様の範囲内である
ことを確認してください。取付けブラケットは、www.sick.com より別
途ご注文ください）。  

  電気的接続： 
  デイジーチェーン接続： 

図Bに示されているように、連続する赤外線センサをM12を使用して
デイジーチェーンに相互接続させて取り付けます。M12のメスケーブ
ルは、隣接する赤外線センサの下流にあるM12オスプラグに接続しま
す。下流とはコンベヤ上の製品の搬送フロー方向を指してしているこ
とに注意してください。ケーブルに張力が加わっていないことを確認
してください。連続したブロック（スラグ）がある場合は、赤外線セ
ンサのケーブル最下流にあるM12メスコネクタは、ピン2またはピン 
4を介して排出ゾーンから製品を移動させるために使用されます。

  電源（図 3）：  
クラス2の電源が必要です。電源はデイジーチェーンの任意の点で投
入することができます：ピン1（24 VDC）およびピン3（0 VDC）。
通常はチェーンの端部または中心で行います。デイジーチェーンで接
続されているすべての赤外線センサに、電力が供給されます。バルブ
のタイプに応じて、電力が赤外線デイジーチェーンの端部で供給され
ている場合は約30個の赤外線センサに、中心で供給されている場合は
約50個の赤外線センサに電源を投入できます。詳細情報は、仕様書を
参照してください。パワーアイソレータケーブル（7027723）は、同
じデイジーチェーンに複数の電源装置が搭載されている場合には使用
するべきです。電源が正しく投入された場合、各センサのLEDが緑色
に点灯します。 

  アクチュエータ設置：
  バルブ仕様
  バルブ供給口を使用可能な圧縮空気供給に接続してから、出力を希望

するアクチュエータに接続します。
  エア-ブレーキ（AtoB）コンベヤは、赤外線センサ Ax1、Ex1と互換性

があり、ゾーンを停止させるためにエアを供給します。
  エア-ドライブ（AtoD）コンベヤは、赤外線センサAx0、Ex0と互換性

があり、ゾーンを停止させるために排気します。
  注記：IRT-P231C63およびIRT-P232C63については、バルブを別途供

給する必要があります。
  モーター式ローラ仕様：出力Qをモータ式ローラの入力に接続します。
 2   センサの調整： 
  赤外線センサは、9回転の多回転ポテンショメータを搭載しているた

め、最終位置に到達する際には注意深くお取り扱いください。
  IRT背景抑制（BGS）
  黄色いLEDが点灯したら、図2に示されているようにLEDが消えるまで

ポテンショメータを反時計回りに回します。
  最も暗いターゲットをセンサ表面から最大距離に配置します。 
  図2に示されているように、黄色いLEDが点灯するまで、ポテンショメ

ータを時計回りに回します。点灯しない場合は、図4に従ってアプリケ
ーションをもう一度点検してください。

  ターゲットを取り除きます。これで黄色いLEDが消灯するはずです。
そうでない場合、アプリケーションが背景によって妨害されます。図4
に従ってアプリケーションをもう一度点検してください。

	 	IRL	Reflex
  Diamond Grade反射テープ（既製品）は、IRLから最大1.5 m以内に取

付けてください。IRLの赤い光軸スポットは、直接リフレクタの中央に
合わせて光軸を調整します。感度制御をMax、LEDオフまで右に回しま
す。続いてLEDが連続して点灯するまで、感度制御を再び左に回しま
す。

 3   ロジック機能： 
  シングルアキュムレーション： 

シングルアキュムレーションロジックは、製品を検出している隣接す
る二つのゾーンの上流ゾーンにある製品の搬送を停止させます。アキ
ュームコンベヤから製品を排出させるには、二つの方法があります。 

  シングルリリース： 24 VDCは、最下流にある赤外線センサのメスコネ
クタM12のピン2に印加されます（排出ゾーン）。その後このゾーン
は、電圧供給されている間、製品を搬送します。上流にある製品は、
シングルアキュムレーションロジックによって製品を自動的に搬送し
ます。

  ブロック（スラグ）リリース： 24 VDCは、任意の赤外線センサの
M12コネクタのピン4に印加されます。すべてのゾーンは、電圧供給
されている間、同時に製品を搬送します。 

  シングルアキュムレーション w / スリープ
  シングルアキュムレーションロジックは、製品を検出している隣接する

二つのゾーンの上流ゾーンにある製品の搬送を停止させます。スリープ
は、9秒間にわたって製品を検出していない隣接する二つのゾーンの下
流ゾーンを停止させます。赤外線センサは、このセンサまたは上流に
ある赤外線センサが、製品を検出した場合、または24 VDCがM12オス
コネクタのピン4に印加された場合に、製品を搬送するために起動しま
す。さらに、このロジックを備えた赤外線センサは、製品が検出されて
いない場合、電源を供給すれば9秒間にわたって製品を搬送します。

  ロジックのシミュレーションおよびZoneControl製品に関する詳細情報
は、「http://www.sick.com/zonecontrol」をご覧ください。

メンテナンス
SICK の光電スイッチはメンテナンス不要です。推奨する定期的な保全作業  
- レンズ境界面の清掃  
- ネジ締結と差込み締結の点検
デバイスに変更を加えることは一切禁止されています。

Specification IR Sensor

Sensore Sensor 传感器 センサ
Informazioni generali General 一般性说明 一般事項
Tensione di alimentazione (PIN1, PIN3) Tensión de alimentación (PIN1, PIN3) 供电电压 (PIN1，PIN3) 電源電圧（ピン1、ピン3） 19.2 … 27.6 VDC 2)  

xC7x, xC8x and xC9x: 10 ... 30 VDC
Assorbimento elettrico Consumo de corriente 耗电量 消費電力 < 20 mA @ 24 VDC 3)

Materiale dell‘alloggiamento Material de la carcasa 壳体材料 ハウジング材料 ABS housing; PMMA lens
Commutazioni di protezione Circuitos de protección 保护电路 保護回路 Short circuit and reverse polarity protected
Temperatura ambiente circostante Temperatura ambiente de servicio 工作环境-温度 使用周囲温度 -10 … 55 °C (14 … 131 °F) 3)  

xC7x, xC8x and xC9x: -40 ... 60 °C (-40 ... 140 F)
Temperatura di stoccaggio Temperatura de almacenamiento 存储温度 保管温度 -40 ... 75 °C (-40 … 167 °F) 3
Conformità / certificazioni (UL, CSA, CE, RoHS, ecc.) Homologaciones y certificados (UL, CSA, CE, RoHS, etc.) 许可 / 认证（UL、CSA、CE、RoHS 等） 承認 / 認証（UL、CSA、CE、RoHSなど） cULus, CE, RoHS
EMC CEM EMC EMC EN 60947-5-2 / EN 61000-6-3

Classe di protezione Protección clase 保护级别 保護クラス

Tipo di protezione Tipo de protección 保护种类 保護等級 IP65 
xC7x, xC8x, xC9x: IP67

Elementi ottici Óptica 光学 光学
Distanza di commutazione Distancia de conmutación 检测范围 スイッチ間隔 IRL 60 … 900 mm (2.4 … 35.4 in.)

IRT 250 ... 1500 mm (9.8 ... 59.1 in.)
Diametro punto luminoso Diámetro 光点直径 スポット径  20 mm @ 500 mm range (0.8"@ 19.7" range)
Sorgente luminosa Fuente de luz 光源 光源 IRT Infrared 1) 

IRL Visible Red 1) 

Angolo di uscita punto luminoso Ángulo de salida del punto de luz 光斑出射角 光射出角度 7°
Collegamento in serie Conexión	en	serie 串联 直列回路
Uscite (vedere Fig. 3) Salidas (ver Fig. 3) 输出端（参见图 3） 出力（図3を参照）
Tipo di uscita logica Tipo de salida lógica 逻辑输出端类型 ロジック出力の種類 PNP (IRx-Pxxx)

NPN (IRx-Nxxx)
Tensione nell‘uscita logica Tensión en la salida lógica 逻辑输出端上的电压 ロジック出力での電圧 VS - 0.5V
Massima corrente di commutazione nell‘uscita logica Intensidad máxima de conmutación en la salida lógica 逻辑输出端上的最大开关电流 ロジック出力での最大スイッチング電流 100 mA
Massima frequenza di commutazione nell‘uscita logica Frecuencia máxima de conmutación en la salida lógica 逻辑输出端上的最大开关频率 ロジック出力での最大スイッチング周波数 250 Hz
Ingressi (vedere Fig. 3) Entradas (ver Fig. 3) 输入端（参见图 3） 入力（図3を参照）
Massimo assorbimento di corrente logica / blocchetto (slug) imbocco Consumo máximo de corriente, lógica / bloqueo (slug) en alimentación 逻辑/块（金属块）入口最大电流消耗 入口部のロジック / ブロック（スラグ）の最大消費電流 2 mA
Tempo di risposta logica / blocchetto (slug) imbocco Tiempo de respuesta, lógica / bloqueo (slug) en alimentación 逻辑/块（金属块）入口响应时间 入口部のロジック / ブロック（スラグ）の応答時間 2 ms 4) 

Allacciamento alla rete Conexión a la red 电源连接 電源接続 M12; Female connects downstream
Uscita (versioni con valvola) Salida (versiones con válvula) 输出端（带阀门版本） 出力（バルブ付き仕様）
Mezzo Medio 中间 中 Compressed air, lubricated or unlubricated
Modalità di funzionamento Modo de funcionamiento 运行模式 動作モード Ax0, Ex0; Air to Drive (N. C.)

Ax1, Ex1; Air to Brake (N. O.)
Tipo Tipo 型号 型式 3 / 2
Valori bobina Valores de la bobina 线圈数值 コイル値 1.0 W (2.0 W for E3x & E5x)
Valori di collegamento Tamaños de conexión 接口尺寸 接続サイズ A1x; 0.375 "supply, 0.25" output 

E3x; 8 mm supply, 8 mm output
E4x, E5x; 8 mm supply, 4 mm output

Intervallo pressione d‘esercizio Rango de presión de servicio 运行压力范围 作動圧力範囲 A1x; 0 … 65 psi
E3x, E4x; 2.0 … 8.0 bar
E5x; 4.0 ... 7.0 bar

Capacità di flusso Caudal 流速 流過能力 A1x; 1.4 SCFM
E3x; 600 NI / min
E4x, E5x; 20 Nl / min

Capacità di scarico Capacidad de descarga 通风能力 排気能力 A1x; 1.4 SCFM
E3x; 600 NI / min
E4x; 130 Nl / min
E5x; 100 Nl / min

Uscita (versioni senza valvola) Salida (versiones sin válvula) 输出端（不带阀门版本） 出力（バルブなし仕様）
Tempo di risposta Tiempo de reacción 触发时间 応答時間 2 ms
Tensione Tensión 电压 電圧 VS

Tipo di uscita Tipo de salida 输出端类型 出力の種類 PNP
Massima corrente di commutazione Intensidad máxima de conmutación 最大开关电流 最大スイッチング電流 300 mA
Collegamento di protezione nell‘uscita di corrente Circuito de protección en la salida de intensidad 电流输出端上的保护电路 電流出力での保護回路 Short circuit protected
1) Vita utile media = 100 000 ore
2) Valori limite; polarità protetta
3) Senza carico e con valvola senza tensione
4) Ingresso logico o del sensore verso la valvola sotto tensione
5) Solo sensore, senza tempo di risposta della valvola

1) Vida útil media = 100 000 horas
2) Valores límite; a prueba de inversión de polaridad
3) Sin carga y con la válvula sin tensión
4) Entrada lógica o del sensor a la válvula, bajo tensión
5) Solo sensor, sin tiempo de respuesta de la válvula

1) 平均使用寿命 - 100 000 小时
2) 极限值；防反接
3) 无负载且阀门无压力时
4) 连接至阀门的逻辑或传感器输入端带电压
5) 仅传感器，无阀门响应时间

1) 平均耐用時間 = 100 000時間
2) 制限値、逆接保護
3) 負荷なしで、励起されていないバルブの場合
4) バルブへのロジック入力またはセンサ入力は通電状態
5) センサのみ、バルブの応答時間なし

«despertado» para transferir o produto, quando ele ou o sensor IR à 
montante estiver detectando o produto ou quando for aplicada uma 
tensão de 24 VCC no PINO 4 do conector M12 macho. Além disso, os 
sensores IR com esta lógica irão transferir o produto durante 9 s após 
a aplicação da tensão, quando não for detectado nenhum produto. 

  Visite «http://www.sick.com/zonecontrol» para obter uma simulação 
da lógica e mais informações sobre os produtos ZoneControl. 

Manutenção
As barreiras de luz SICK não requerem manutenção. Recomendamos  
que se efetue em intervalos regulares 
- uma limpeza das superfícies ópticas  
- uma verificação das conexões roscadas e dos conectores.
Não são permitidas modificações no aparelho.

  La logica di accumulo singolo ferma il trasferimento del prodotto nella 
zona a monte ogni due zone consecutive che rilevano il prodotto. 
La funzione sleep ferma la zona a monte ogni due zone consecutive 
che non rilevano il prodotto per 9 s. Un sensore IR sarà attivato per 
trasferire il prodotto se esso o il sensore IR a monte rilevano il prodotto 
oppure se viene applicata corrente 24 VDC al PIN 4 del connettore 
maschio M12. Inoltre i sensori IR con questa logica trasferiranno il 
prodotto per 9 s dopo l’applicazione di corrente se non viene rilevato 
alcun prodotto. 

  Visitare il sito «http://www.sick.com/zonecontrol» per una simulazi-
one della logica e ulteriori informazioni sui prodotti per il controllo di 
zona ZoneControl. 

Manutenzione
Le barriere fotoelettriche SICK sono esenti da manutenzione.   
Consigliamo di pulire in intervalli regolari  
- le superfici limite ottiche.  
- verificare i collegamenti a vite e gli innesti a spina.
Non è consentito effettuare modifiche agli apparecchi.

  Liberación simple: Se aplica una tensión de 24 V CC al PIN 2 del 
conector M12 hembra del sensor de infrarrojos más alejado aguas 
abajo (zona de descarga). Esta zona transferirá el producto en tanto 
se suministre tensión. Los productos aguas arriba se transferirán 
automáticamente conforme a la lógica de acumulación simple. 

  Liberación de bloqueo (slug): Se aplica una tensión de 24 V CC al 
PIN 4 del conector M12 de cualquier sensor de infrarrojos. Todas las 
zonas transferirán el producto simultáneamente en tanto se suminis-
tre tensión. 

  Acumulación simple con suspensión
  La lógica de acumulación simple detiene la transferencia del producto 

en la zona aguas arriba de dos zonas consecutivas cualesquiera que 
detecten el producto. La suspensión (Sleep) detiene la zona situada 
aguas abajo de dos zonas consecutivas cualesquiera que no detecten 
productos durante 9 s. Se activa un sensor de infrarrojos para trans-
ferir el producto cuando este sensor o el sensor de infrarrojos aguas 
arriba detecten el producto o cuando se aplique una tensión de 24 V 
CC al PIN 4 del conector M12 macho. Además, los sensores de infrar-
rojos con esta lógica transferirán el producto durante 9 s tras aplicar 
la tensión cuando no se detecta ningún producto. 

  Visite «http://www.sick.com/zonecontrol» para ver una simulación de la 
lógica y obtener más información acerca de los productos ZoneControl. 

Mantenimiento
Las barreras fotoeléctricas SICK no precisan mantenimiento.  
En intervalos regulares, recomendamos:  
- Limpiar las superficies ópticas externas  
- Comprobar las uniones roscadas y las conexiones.
No se permite realizar modificaciones en los aparatos.

Maintenance
Les barrières lumineuses SICK sont sans entretien.  
Nous vous recommandons de procéder régulièrement  
- au nettoyage des surfaces optiques  
- au contrôle des liaisons vissées et des connexions
Ne procédez à aucune modification sur les appareils.




